

Mat Suit 37/2021
R. 21/2021

Order No.27 dated 22/04/2024

Petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Respondent takes no steps.

Petitioner has also file a copy of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present.

Ld. Advocates for the respondent appears on call and submits that as the respondent is absent and pursuant to the resolution of the Bar Association requesting the court not to pass any adverse order in the event of absence of the parties, they did not prepare for the hearing of this case and prays for short adjournment.

From the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta filed by the petitioner this day it transpires that the Hon'ble High Court on the prayer of the petitioner has been pleased to direct this court to dispose of the suit within a year from the next date fixed without granting any unnecessary adjournment to any of the parties.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both sides and the petitioner.

The petitioner submits about her inconvenience to attend the court for medical treatment of her parents till 12th May, 2024.

In view of submissions of the Ld. Advocates and the petitioner the hearing is adjourned today.

Fix 15/05/2024 for further evidence.

Parties and their Ld. Advocates are directed to ready for hearing on the next date and no unnecessary adjournment will be given to either of the parties.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-
D.J.

Sd/-
District Judge
Jhargram